occurrence of certain triggering events, including upon a change in control, as described further in the section of the Proxy Statement/Prospectus entitled
“Proposal 1: The Business Combination Proposal.” Because the Contingent Consideration is contingently issuable based upon the price of Common Stock
reaching certain thresholds that have not yet been achieved, the pro forma Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately after the Business
Combination excludes the Contingent Consideration.

If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined

financial information will be different and those changes could be material.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021
(in thousands)

   Transaction

   Accounting
  AHAC   Humacyte   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (Historical)   Historical   (Note 2)   Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   383   28,969   100,031  (1)   252,883
   175,000  (3)
   (18,957)  (5)
   (2,447)  (6)
   (30,096)  (12)

Accounts receivable   -   689   -   689
Prepaid expenses   80   1,482   -   1,562

Total current assets   463   31,140   223,531   255,134
Prepaid expenses, non-current   16   -   -   16
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   100,031   -   (100,031)  (1)   -
Finance lease right-of-use assets, net   -   22,462   -   22,462
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net   -   748   -   748
Deferred offering costs   -   3,242   (3,242)  (5)   -
Property and equipment, net   -   37,960   -   37,960

Total assets  $ 100,510  $ 95,552  $ 120,258   $ 316,320

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED
STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS' (DEFICIT) EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 7  $ 3,039  $ (2,199)  (5)  $ 847
Franchise tax payable   213   -   -   213
Accrued expenses   -   8,652   -   8,652
SVB loan payable, current portion   -   2,222   -   2,222
Deferred payroll tax, current portion   -   145   -   145
Finance lease obligation, current portion   -   1,852   -   1,852
Operating lease obligation, current portion   -   43   -   43

Total current liabilities   220   15,953   (2,199)   13,974
Secured bank loan facility   -   -   -   -
Contingent consideration   -   -   147,679  (7)   147,679
Warrant liabilities   14,465   -   (14,000)  (11)   465
Deferred underwriters’ discount payable   2,123   -   (2,123)  (6)   -
SVB loan payable, net of current portion   -   15,390   -   15,390
Deferred payroll tax, net of current portion   -   144   -   144
Finance lease obligation, net of current portion   -   22,133   -   22,133
Operating lease obligation, net of current portion   -   705   -   705
Total liabilities   16,808   54,325   129,357   200,490

Commitments and contingencies

Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   78,702   -   (78,702)  (2)   -

Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock
Series A, B, C and D redeemable convertible preferred stock   -   420,989   (420,989)  (4)   -
Total redeemable convertible preferred stock   -   420,989   (420,989)   -

Stockholders' (deficit) equity

Class A common stock   1   -   1  (2)   10
   2  (3)
   1  (8)
   5  (9)
   -  (12)

Class B common stock   1   -   (1)  (8)   -
Common stock   -   23   265  (4)   -

   (288)  (9)
Additional paid-in capital   12,728   45,810   78,701  (2)   541,416

   174,998  (3)
   420,724  (4)
   (20,000)  (5)
   (324)  (6)
   (147,679)  (7)
   283  (9)
   (7,730)  (10)
   14,000  (11)
   (30,096)  (12)

Accumulated (deficit) equity   (7,730)   (425,595)   7,730  (10)   (425,595)
Total stockholders' (deficit) equity   5,000   (379,762)   490,593   115,831

Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and
stockholders' (deficit) equity

 $ 100,510  $ 95,552  $ 120,258   $ 316,320

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Humacyte
   Transaction   Transaction
   Accounting   Accounting
  AHAC   Adjustments   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (Historical)   Historical   (Note 2)   Pro Forma   (Note 2)   Combined
Revenue  $ -  $ 1,491  $ -  $ 1,491  $ -  $ 1,491

Expenses
Administrative expenses   249   12,013   -   12,013   -   12,262
Research and development expenses   -   54,078   -   54,078   -   54,078